H-1133 Budapest, Visegrádi u. 110-112. 200.000

18 SPAR department stores 5,600,000

H-6000 Kecskemét, Kiskőrösi utca 30. 400,000

H-6000 Kecskemét, Kiskőrösi utca 30. (discounted value of a call
option)

600,000

H-1062 Budapest, Andrássy út 105. 1,100,000

H-1082 Budapest, Üllői út 48. 3,300,000

H-2051 Biatorbágy, Tormásrét u. 2. 200.000

H-1147 Budapest, Egyenes utca 4.  (200,000)

H-1105 Budapest, Bánya utca  200.000

H-1023 Budapest, Felhévízi út 24 100.000

H-1139 Budapest, Frangepán u. 19 100.000

H-1105 Budapest, Bánya utca  40,000

Fair value changes, total  16,040,000

Change in exchange rates, total  2,730,891

Fair value changes, total  18,770,891

Sensitivity test:
The DCF model variables used, and values resulted are presented in the previous table.
Shifts in the variables of the model were tested. The aggregation of the variables in the DCF
model leads to a terminal value. Another sensitive variable of the value of the model is the
annual rent. The impact in a breakdown by real property of a minus 5% and a plus 5% shift in
model variables on fair value valuation and fair values are presented on the basis of the
matrix of the shifts in these two model variables.

EUR 2019 2018

+5% 152,575,500 118,193,822

-5% 138,044,500 107,207,822

APPENINN HOLDING NYRT.
2019 31 December

CONSOLIDATED ANNUAL FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

   35

Ser.#  type 2019 Model variable mean
values in the DCF

model

Exit yield change
test:

(-5%),
Rent change test (-

5%)

Exit yield
change test

(+5%)
Rent change

test (+5%)

Discount
rate

Mortgage

Comparable price DCF model
value

Value on cut-
off date

Measurement
method

Exit charge Rent
EUR/sq.
m/month

1 H-1149 Budapest, Várna u. 12-14. office, plant 2,300,000 2,200,000 2,200,000 DCF model 8.00% office: 7.5,
warehouse:
4

1,615,000 1,785,000 8,50% existing

[…]

and liabilities denominated in HUF and CHF. Most foreign currency investment loans of
Appeninn Nyrt. are denominated in EUR as a result of the successful restructuring of the
loan portfolio completed in 2018.
Conversion of the HUF items applied during the compilation of the report was performed by
the Group at the following exchange rates. The Group applied the closing rate of MNB to
balance sheet items, and the average daily MNB rate to the P/L items.  The transaction
currency is HUF, and the Group’s exposure to the exchange rates was analysed by
quantification of the foreign exchange changes.

The sensitivity of the Company's balance sheet to EUR-HUF exchange rate fluctuations is
presented on the basis of the exposed amount.  The EUR amount serving as a basis of the
change in the 2019 balance sheet was EUR 123.1 million and EUR 80.1 million in the 2018
balance sheet. Changes were examined through responses to a 0.05–1.00 per cent shift. The
Company's exposed amount was EUR 1,243 thousand in 2019 provided there was a 1% shift
in FX conversion. The corresponding figure for 2018 was EUR 810,000.

2019:

Exchange rate type 31/12/2019 Change EUR Change, % 31/12/2018

Closing 330.52 9.01 2.80% 321.51
Average 325.35 6.48 2.03% 318.87
Difference between closing and
average

5.17 2.53 95.89% 2.64

Change in exchange rates Exchange rate Change EUR Balance-sheet

value of aggregate
non-EUR position,

EUR

Calculated impact
on P/L

-1% 327.2148 -3.3052   (1,243,074)
-0.50% 328.8674 -1.6526   (618,414)
31/12/2019 MNB 330.52   123,064,288
+0.5% 332.1726 1.6526   612.260
+1% 333.8252 3.3052   1,218,458

APPENINN HOLDING NYRT.
2019 31 December

CONSOLIDATED ANNUAL FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

   65

2018:

Exchange rate type 31/12/2018 Change EUR Change, % 31/DEC/2017

Closing 321,51 11.37 3.67% 310,14
Average 318,87 9.66 3.12% 309,21
Difference between closing and
average

2.64 1.71 184.34% 0.93

Change in exchange rates Exchange rate Change EUR Balance-sheet

value of aggregate
non-EUR position,

EUR

Calculated impact
on P/L

-1% 318.2949 -3.2151   (809,744)
-0.50% 319.90245 -1.60755   (402,837)
12.31.2018 MNB 321,51  80,164,645
+0.5% 323.11755 1.60755   398.829
+1% 324.7251 3.2151   793.709

The Company's balance sheet items exposed to FX fluctuation are balances denominated in
currencies other than EUR. As at 31.12.2019, it was EUR 123 million, as at 31.12.2018, it was
EUR 80 million.

APPENINN HOLDING NYRT.
2019 31 December

CONSOLIDATED ANNUAL FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

   66

Balance sheet 31/12/2019

Assets EUR HUF

Income-generating investment properties 147,670,000 0

Tangible assets   177,664

Deferred tax assets   92,693

Fixed (non-current) assets, total 147,670,000 270,357

Inventories   160,040

Trade debtors   409,083

Other short-term receivables   442,390